
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

Friday, 28 February 2020 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 9 March 2020 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall,  
Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

Councillor Barnby 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 10 February 2020. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton 

(P/2019/0173) 
(Pages 7 - 36) 

 Reserved matters application pursuant to P/2019/0605, for the 
construction of 187 dwellings, public open space, landscape 
planting, ecological mitigation measures, pedestrian, cycle and 
vehicular links and associated infrastructure. Including the 
discharge of conditions 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 (Revised Scheme, 
Plans Received 18.02.2020). 
 

  
 
 
 

 



(3) 

6.   Brixham United AFC (monopole Site), 16 Wall Park Road, 
Brixham (P/2019/1005) 

(Pages 37 - 44) 

 Replacement of existing single operator 17.3m telecommunications 
monopole with 20m lattice tower with 12 apertures, 4 ground based 
equipment cabinets, feeders, cables, associated equipment and 
ancillary works within existing compound. 
 

7.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

8.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 4 March 2020.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

10 February 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Barbara Lewis,  
Manning, Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Kennedy, Chris Lewis, Mills,  

Stockman and David Thomas) 
 

 
69. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the Committee held on 13 January 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

70. Land To The South Of White Rock Adjacent To Brixham Road Aka 
Inglewood, Paignton (P/2017/1133)  
 
The Committee considered an outline application for residential led development of 
up to 373 dwellings (C3) together with the means of vehicular and pedestrian/cycle 
access together with the principle of a public house (A3/A4 use), primary school with 
nursery (D1), internal access roads and the provision of public open space (formal 
and informal) and strategic mitigation.  The proposal included amendments to Brixham 
Road, Long Road junction and Windy Corner junction.  Details of access to be 
determined with all other matters reserved. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Brian Payne, Roger Stobbart and Greg Jones QC 
addressed the Committee against the application and Simon Fitton addressed the 
Committee in support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 
Councillors Kennedy and Mills also addressed the Committee. 
 
The Senior Strategic Planning Officer advised the Committee that following 
notification of the applicants intention to appeal to the Secretary of State against 
non-determination within statutory timeframe, the Local Planning Authority was 
required to provide the Secretary of State with an indication of what its decision 
would have been if it had formally determined the application prior the appeal 
being lodged.  The Committee was advised that the officer recommendation would 
have been refusal. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 February 2020 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with the officer recommendation, and had the application been 
formally considered, the Committee resolved that they would have refused the 
application for the reasons and informatives set out in the submitted report.  The 
Committee also requested that the Barrister who is representing the Council in the 
appeal be asked to investigate the objectors’ argument that the proposal does not 
comply with legal requirements under the Habitat Regulations and include this as 
part of the reasons for refusal if applicable. 
 

71. Breakwater Beach, Brixham (P/2019/0235/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of a 'Time and Tide' 
bell within shoreline of beach. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting the Chairman invited the Project Lead for the Brixham 
Bell to respond to members’ questions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report with the final 
drafting of conditions addressing any further material considerations that may 
come to light being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 

72. Harbour Light Restaurant, North Quay, Paignton (P/2019/0961/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of external seating areas 
to front and side with terrace. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and the final 
drafting of conditions addressing any further material considerations being 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 

73. Harbour Light Restaurant, North Quay, Paignton (P/2019/1043/LB)  
 
The Committee considered an application for signage, including illuminated 
signage. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building Consent be granted. 

Page 5



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 February 2020 
 

 

 
74. Paignton Library And Information Centre, Great Western Road, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of six antennas, four 
dishes, nine cabinets to roof and additional cabinet at ground level with ancillary 
works. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and the final 
drafting of conditions addressing any further material considerations that may 
come to light being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



 

Application Site Address Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), 
Paignton 

Proposal Reserved matters application pursuant to 
P/2019/0605, for the construction of 187 dwellings, 
public open space, landscape planting, ecological 
mitigation measures, pedestrian, cycle and vehicular 
links and associated infrastructure. Including the 
discharge of conditions 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 
(REVISED SCHEME, PLANS RECEIVED 
18.02.2020) 

Application Number  P/2019/0173 

Applicant Barratt Homes (Exeter) Ltd 

Agent LRM Planning Ltd 

Date Application Valid 12.03.2019 

Decision Due date  11.06.2019 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  Delegate Authority to the Assistant Director of 
Planning and Transport to grant conditional approval 
subject to overcoming the issues raised by Natural 
England, a Habitat Regulation 
Assessment/Appropriate Assessment which 
confirms no likely significant effect on the SAC and 
the conditions outlined at the end of the report, with 
the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Transport 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Reserved Matters Application  
 

Planning Case Officer Mr. Alexis Moran 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Update Report 

At the Planning Committee meeting of 25.11.2019 Members considered a reserved 

matters application pursuant to P/2019/0605, for the construction of 189 dwellings, 

public open space, landscape planting, ecological mitigation measures, pedestrian, 

cycle and vehicular links and associated infrastructure.  Including the discharge of 

conditions 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11. 

 

Members resolved that the application be deferred for the resolution of the HRA, 
Natural England’s objection, the temporary management plan of soakaways, 
management and mitigation of protected species, design and density of the 
development, highways matters and explanation and delivery of employment land. 
 

Consultations  
 
Natural England - no objection, subject to appropriate mitigation being secured.  
In order to mitigate adverse effects and make the development acceptable, the 
following mitigation options should be secured:  

 Exceptionally and not in accordance with best practice, we understand that the 
Habitats Regulations Appropriate Assessment will be conditioned as part of your 
recommendation to the March planning committee. We look forward to your further 
consultation on the draft Habitats Regulations Appropriate Assessment.  
 

 In addition to the mitigation measures already put forward, we welcome proposals to 
create a 10 metre wide buffer along the western boundary to provide sufficient 
commuting opportunities for greater horseshoe bats along this key boundary. Subject 
to the provision of suitable supporting detail (e.g. supporting cross sections based upon 
our previous advice), we support the updated mitigation principles. The updated 
mitigation proposal (including supporting cross sections) will need to be based upon 
sufficient detail and submitted to your Authority to inform your draft Habitats 
Regulations Appropriate Assessment.  
 
Within the context of ongoing management, it might be easier to retain a green lane 
type layout – with new hedgebank and hedge running 4/5 metres parallel to existing 
hedge, and scattered scrub/tree planting within remainder of buffer beyond the new 
hedge/hedgebank. Potentially, public access could also coincide with this part of the  
buffer, with information boards to raise public awareness regarding biodiversity 
sensitivity of this zone.  
 
To retain functionality for greater horseshoe bat activity, the 10 metre wide buffer will 
need to be protected from detrimental light spillage exceeding 0.5lux. Provision of an 
updated lighting assessment will need to be submitted to demonstrate that the 10 
metre buffer will not be subject to light spillage in excess of 0.5lux.  

 The Landscape and Ecological Management Plan (LEMP), and Construction and 
Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) will need to be updated in light of the 
proposed amendments to the mitigation measures.  
 
We advise that an appropriate planning condition or obligation is attached to any 
planning permission to secure these measures. In this instance, we expect to advise 

Page 8



on the discharge of planning conditions or obligations attached to any planning 
permission to address the issues above.  
 
Torbay Council Ecological Consultant – comments awaited and an update will be 
provided to Members at the Planning Committee meeting.  
 
Key Considerations 
At the planning committee meeting of 25.11.2019 it was determined to defer the 
application for the resolution of; 

 The HRA,  

 Natural England’s objection,  

 The temporary management plan of soakaways/infiltration basin 

 Management and mitigation of protected species,  

 Design and density of the development,  

 Highways matters and; 

 An explanation on the delivery of the employment land. 
 
Consequently after discussions with Natural England the layout of the proposal has 
been altered which has resulted in a change to the description to: 
 
Reserved matters application pursuant to P/2019/0605, for the construction of 187 
dwellings, public open space, landscape planting, ecological mitigation measures, 
pedestrian, cycle and vehicular links and associated infrastructure. Including the 
discharge of conditions 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11. 
 
HRA 
An HRA is currently being undertaken based on the revised plans which, in addition 
to the previous mitigation, provide a 10m buffer zone between dwellings and the 
boundary hedgerow on the west elevation as requested by Natural England.  
 
An update on the completed HRA will be provided to Members on the day of the 
Planning Committee meeting.  
 
Natural England’s objection to the scheme  
Natural England have confirmed that they have no objection to the development 
subject to appropriate mitigation being secured and the resolution of a positive HRA 
Appropriate Assessment from Torbay Council which they will need to be consulted 
on.  
 
Management plan for soakaways/infiltration basin  

The applicant has advised that this will be undertaken in the same way as South 
West Water would conventionally do, the Applicant intends for Icosa Water to adopt 
the on-site infiltration basin and manage and maintain it in perpetuity. Icosa Water 
are a regulated water company, with a licence that enables them to operate public 
water and wastewater networks. They operate under the New Appointment and 
Variation process provided by the Water Industry Act 1991.  
 
The ongoing management and maintenance of the infiltration basin will form part of 

the management charge for the development. The applicant has advised that this will 

Page 9



be set at the same cost to future residents that South West Water would charge if they 

were managing the infrastructure asset. 

 

Management and mitigation of protected spe
[...]
re these areas are retained to provide suitable visibility, a condition 

preventing development or planting in excess of 600 millimetres in height within the 

forward visibility areas is deemed necessary. A condition removing permitted 

development rights for means of enclosures is also considered necessary. 

 

Employment land. 

Whilst this reserved matters application is pursuant to an outline application that 
granted outline planning permission for both residential and employment uses, there 
is no condition or obligation that requires this reserved matters application to also 
include the employment uses, or indeed for both uses to be constructed at the same 
time.  
 
Notwithstanding the above, Condition 3 of the outline permission requires the 
applicant to clear, drain and provide all other incoming and outgoing services up to 
the boundary of the employment site. A road connecting the employment land to the 
public highway is also required to be provided. This reserved matters application 
delivers all these obligations. 
 
The landowner is actively marketing the site.  
 

Updated Recommendation 
Conditional approval with final drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning and Transport subject to the completion of a favourable HRA 
Appropriate Assessment  and the resolution of any new material considerations that 

Page 11



may come to light following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning and Transport, including the addition of any necessary further 
planning conditions or obligations and  the final drafting of conditions delegated to 
the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 

Report on Planning Committee Agenda 25.11.2019 

Site Details 

The site is located to the west of Brixham Road on the outskirts of Paignton. The site 

is 8.17ha in area. The majority of the site is located within the Future Growth Area of 

the Local Plan, except for the part of the site which is set
[...]
 which states that development should only be prevented or refused on 
highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the 
residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe (Para 109), the 
proposal is considered acceptable on highway and movements grounds, and in 
accordance with the Policy TA2 of the Torbay Local Plan, The Paignton 
Neighbourhood Plan and the NPPF. 
 

6. Ecology & Biodiversity  

Policy NC1 of the Torbay Local Plan and guidance within the NPPF seeks for 
development to duly consider biodiversity and take opportunities for enhancement, 
proportionate to the context and development. 
 

The habitats within the site boundary comprise poor semi-improved grassland fields 

bound and divided by species rich and species poor hedgerows. A stone barn is 

present, supporting barn owl and roosting bats. The site is of value for breeding cirl 

buntings and is within a sustenance zone for greater horseshoe bats associated with 

the South Hams Special Area of Conservation (SAC).  

 

Natural England have raised objection to the reserved matters submission stating that 

the mitigation measures proposed weaken those agreed in the Outline permission and 

the conclusions of the Habitat Regulation Assessment (10 December 2015). 

 

Subsequently the applicant has corresponded with Natural England in order to 

overcome the issues raised and the plans have been altered to provide additional 

ecological buffers to the boundaries of the site and the number of units have been 

reduced from 191 to 189. At the time of writing this report, revised comments from 

Natural England are awaited.  

 

The applicant is required by the Section 106 agreement to provide an off-site provision 

for bats, the location of which is specified in the agreement.  

 

The Section 106 agreement for the outline permission requires a contribution of 

£437,500 towards alternative habitat for 5 pairs of cirl bunting which the applicant 
[...]
g provision) have been 
designed to adaptable housing standards. As a result of comments from Housing 
Services the type and tenure of the units has been amended during the application 
stage.  
 
The location of the affordable units has been carefully considered to ensure that, in 
line with the Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing SPD (February 2017), 
there isn’t an unacceptable clustering (i.e. a cluster of more than 24 dwellings). 
 
The applicant will build and transfer the affordable housing elements of the proposed 
development to a Registered Provider in line with the terms outlined within the Section 
106 agreement. 
 

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 

The site already has outline planning permission and is identified for housing within 
the Development Plan and the proposal is consistent with the approved outline 
application for the site. 
 
Key public concerns regarding Cirl Buntings are resolved through compensation and 
mitigation within the development and conditions. Revised plans have been submitted 
which seek to mitigate the impact upon the Greater Horseshoe Bats and concerns 
raised by Natural England. A further consultation response from Natural England is 
awaited. The proposal includes improved green infrastructure and additional tree 
planting. Issues with regards to drainage and sewerage were addressed by conditions 
as part of the outline permission.  
 
Notwithstanding the receipt of a further consultation response from Natural England 
and the completion of a Habitat Regulation Assessment/Appropriate Assessment, 
which confirms no likely significant effect on the South Hams Special Area of 
Conservation, the proposals are considered to be in accordance with the provisions of 
the Development Plan.   
 
The Officer recommendation is one of approval subject to resolving the issues raised 
by Natural England. The proposal is ultimately considered a good use of an identified 
site that would provide much needed housing to help meet local need. 
 

Officer Recommendation 

Delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Planning & Transport to grant approval 
subject to satisfactorily overcoming the issues raised by Natural England, an Habitat 
Regulation Assessment/Appropriate Assessment which confirms no likely significant 
effect on the South Hams Special Area of Conservation and the conditions outlined at 
the end of the report. Also the resolution of any new material considerations that may 
come to light following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director 
of Planning and Transport, including the addition of any necessary further planning 

Page 30



conditions or obligations and  the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning and Transport. 
 

Conditions  

1. In accordance with LEMP 

The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved 
Landscape and Ecology Management Plan (Reference: 0733-LEMP-FM, Received: 
30th August 2019).  
 
Reason: To ensure that the development duly considers protected species and 

important habitats, in accordance with Policies NC1, C4 and DE1 of the Torbay Local 

Plan 2012-2030.     

 

2. Long term maintenance of LEMP 

Prior to occupation of the first dwelling of the development hereby approved, a long 

term Landscape and Ecology Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority, which will describe how the site will be 

managed in perpetuity. This information shall include:  

a) Details of long term Landscape and Ecology Management   

b) Details of the body or organisation responsible for implementation of the plan. 

c) On-going monitoring and remedial measures for biodiversity features included in 

the LEMP. 

d) Details of the legal and funding mechanism(s) by which the long-term 
implementation of the plan will be secured by the developer with the management 
body(s) responsible for its delivery. 
 
All post-const
[...]
Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
SS4 - The economy and employment 
SS5 - Employment space 
SS6 - Strategic transport improvements 
SS7 - Infrastructure, phasing and delivery of employment 
SS9 - Green Infrastructure 
SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
SS14 - Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 
W2 - Waste audit for major and significant waste generating developments 
W3 - Existing waste management facilities in Torbay 
SDP1 - Paignton 
SDP3 - Paignton North and Western area 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ES1 - Energy 
M3 - Preserving and safeguarding of limestone resources and key local 

building stone 
C1 - Countryside and the rural economy 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 
NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
H1 - Applications for new homes 
H2 - Affordable Housing 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
SC1 - Healthy Bay 
SC2 - Sport, leisure and recreation 
SC3 - Education, skills and local labour 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

Page 36



 

 

Application Site 
Address 

Brixham United AFC (monopole Site) 
16 Wall Park Road 
Brixham 
TQ5 9UE 

Proposal Replacement of existing single operator 17.3m 
telecommunications monopole with 20m lattice tower with 12 
apertures, 4 ground based equipment cabinets, feeders, cables, 
associated equipment and ancillary works within existing 
compound. 

Application Number  P/2019/1005 

Applicant MBNL 

Agent Mr George Oliver - Beacon Comms Group. 

Date Application Valid 14/10/2019 

Decision Due date 09/12/2019 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions 
detailed below. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Number of objections received. 

Planning Case Officer Ross Wise 

 

Location Plan: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



Site Details 

 

The site lies within the hardstanding areas associated with the existing football club 

buildings, and is accessed via a service road leading from Wall Park Road to the north 

east. The site forms part of the built up area, but is not otherwise subject to any 

designations within the Torbay Local Plan. 

 

The site is located on the outer limit of the South Devon AONB located within fields 

forming the football club which are surrounded by a predominantly residential area. 

The site is also located within the sustenance zone identified within the South Hams 

Special Area of conservation (SAC) Greater Horseshoe Bat Habitat Regulation 

Assessment (HRA) Guidance document. 

 

Description of Development 

This planning application proposes the replacement of the existing single operator 

17.3m telecommunications monopole with 20m lattice tower with 12 apertures, 4 

ground based equipment cabinets, feeders, cables, associated equipment and 

ancillary works within existing compound. 

 

Pre-Application Enquiry 

 

None sought. 

 

Relevant Planning Policy Context  

 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty on 

local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the development 

plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The following development 

plan policies and material considerations are relevant to this application: 

 

Development Plan 

- The Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 ("The Local Plan") 

- The Adopted Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan 2012-2030 (BPNP) 

 

Material Considerations 

- National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

- Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) 

- Published standing Advice 

- Planning matters relevant to the case under consideration, including the 

following advice and representations, planning history, and other matters 

referred to in this report: 

 

Page 38



Relevant Planning History  

 

P/2019/0049 Replacing
[...]
 grounds only. 

They should not seek to prevent competition between different operators, question the 

need for an electronic communications system, or set health safeguards different from 

the International Commission guidelines for public exposure.’ 

 

Given its siting, scale, and design, it is considered that the proposal would not result 

in any unacceptable harm to the amenities of neighbours, in terms of their outlook, 

privacy, access to light, or in terms of disturbance. 

 

The proposal is therefore considered to accord with Policy DE3 of the Local Plan. 

 

4. Flood Risk and Drainage 

 

Policy ER1 of the Local Plan states that proposals should maintain or enhance the 

prevailing water flow regime on-site, including an allowance for climate change, and 

ensure the risk of flooding is not increased elsewhere.  

 

The site is located within the Critical Drainage Area and is accompanied by a Flood 

Risk Assessment. As the proposed development would not result in an increase of 

impermeable footprint of over 20 square metres, it is not considered necessary to 

condition the surface water flooding.  

 

Given the nature of the proposal, the intended means of surface water drainage are 

considered acceptable having regard to the adopted Standing Advice, and the 

Page 41



proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with Policy ER1 of the Local 

Plan. 

 

5. Ecology 

 

Policy NC1 of the Local Plan seeks to conserve and enhance Torbay’s biodiversity 
and geodiversity, through the protection and improvement of the terrestrial and marine 
environments and fauna and flora, commensurate to their importance. Policy E8 of the 
Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan states that development affecting 
internationally protected sites and species will only be approved where it can be 
demonstrated there is no likely significant effect, either alone or in combination with 
other plans or projects and regard has been given to National Planning 
[...]
idered acceptable, having 

regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan, and all other 

material considerations.  

Page 43



 

Officer Recommendation 

 

That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions detailed below. The final 

drafting of conditions and addressing any further material considerations that may 

come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 

 

Conditions 

 

Removal of Redundant Equipment 

 

Any of the approved telecommunications equipment which becomes redundant and 

ceases to be used for a period in excess of six months shall be permanently removed 

within a further period of three months. 

 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, in accordance with Policies DE1 and IF1 of 

the Torbay Local Plan, and Policy E1 of the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

Removal of Old Equipment 

 

All existing telecommunications equipment associated with this site, other than the 

single existing equipment cabinet shown as being retained shall be completely and 

permanently removed and the pavement surface restored within one month of the 

erection of the new monopole hereby approved. 

 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, in accordance with Policies DE1 and IF1 of 

the Torbay Local Plan, and Policy E1 of the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

 

Relevant Policies 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

IF1 - Information and Communications Technology 

SS8 – Natural environment 

 

E1 – Landscape beauty and protected areas. 

PNP1(i) – Surface Water 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton (P/2019/0173)
	6 Brixham United AFC (monopole Site), 16 Wall Park Road, Brixham (P/2019/1005)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

9 March 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Barbara Lewis, Manning,  
Jacqueline Thomas and Barnby 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
75. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Committee held on 13 January 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

76. Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton (P/2019/0173)  
 
The Committee considered an application a reserved matters application pursuant 
to P/2019/0605, for the construction of 187 dwellings, public open space, 
landscape planting, ecological mitigation measures, pedestrian, cycle and 
vehicular links and associated infrastructure.  Including the discharge of conditions 
1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 (revised scheme, plans received 18.02.2020).  The 
Committee noted that the application had been deferred from the meeting held on 
25 November 2019. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised that an update on the Habitat Regulation 
Assessment/Appropriate Assessment was provided by Officers stating that the 
Council had undertaken a HRA/AA which confirmed that the proposal would not 
adversely affect the integrity of the South Hams Special Area of Conservation 
either alone or in-combination with any other plans or projects and that Natural 
England had confirmed they had no objection to the Council’s HRA/AA, subject to 
the mitigation measures proposed in it being secured by condition. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Andy Cattermole addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Conditional approval with final drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning and Transport and the resolution of any new material 
considerations that may come to light following Planning Committee to be 



Planning Committee   Monday, 9 March 2020 
 

 

delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 
 

77. Brixham United AFC (monopole Site), 16 Wall Park Road, Brixham 
(P/2019/1005)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of 
telecommunications monopole with 20m lattice tower with 12 apertures, 4 ground 
based equipment cabinets, feeders, cables, associated equipment and ancillary 
works within existing compound.  At the meeting the Planning Officer advised the 
Committee that the text appears in red in the officer report was misprinted and 
should be disregarded, the Brixham Neighbourhood Plan should be referred to on 
page 43 and submitted report and that 2 additional objections had been received. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Rupert Scott addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of this application Councillor Manning declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as his grandchildren are members of the Club.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


